
Audit Committee

Thursday 28th March 2019

10.00 am

Main Committee Room, Council Offices,
Brympton Way, Yeovil BA20 2HT

(disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)    

The following members are requested to attend the meeting:

Chairman: Derek Yeomans
Vice-chairman: Tony Lock

Jason Baker
Mike Best
Nigel Gage

Graham Middleton
David Norris
Jo Roundell Greene

Colin Winder

If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please contact the 
Case Services Officer (Support Services) on 01935 462038 or 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk 

This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 20 March 2019.

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer

This information is also available on our website
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app

Public Document Pack

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


Information for the Public

The purpose of the Audit Committee is to provide independent assurance of the adequacy of the 
risk management framework and the associated control environment, independent scrutiny of 
the authority’s financial and non-financial performance, to the extent that it affects the authority’s 
exposure to risk and weakens the control environment and to oversee the financial reporting 
process.

The Audit Committee should review the Code of Corporate Governance seeking assurance 
where appropriate from the Executive or referring matters to management on the scrutiny 
function.

The terms of reference of the Audit Committee are:

Internal Audit Activity

1. To approve the Internal Audit Charter and annual Internal Audit Plan;

2. To receive quarterly summaries of Internal Audit reports and seek assurance from 
management that action has been taken;

3. To receive an annual summary report and opinion, and consider the level of assurance it 
provides on the council’s governance arrangements; 

4. To monitor the action plans for Internal Audit reports assessed as “partial” or “no 
assurance;”

5. To consider specific inte
[...]
 Council 
under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory functions on 
behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where 
they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South Somerset District Council - 
LA100019471 - 2019.

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf


Audit Committee

Thursday 28 March 2019

Agenda
Preliminary Items

1.  Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on Thursday 24th 
January 2019.

2.  Apologies for absence 

3.  Declarations of Interest 

In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting.  

4.  Public question time 

5.  Date of next meeting 

Councillors are requested to note that the next Audit Committee meeting is scheduled to be held 
at 10.00am on 27th June in Council Chamber A, Brympton Way, Yeovil.

Items for Discussion

6.  Internal Audit Plan and Charter 2019-20 (Pages 5 - 20)

7.  External Audit Plan for 2018/19 (Pages 21 - 34)

8.  External Audit Progress Report (Pages 35 - 55)

9.  Health and Safety Update (Pages 56 - 58)

10.  Civil Contingencies & Whistleblowing Update (Pages 59 - 61)

11.  Audit Committee Forward Plan (Pages 62 - 63)



Internal Audit Plan and Charter 2019-20

Head of Service: Gerry Cox, Chief Executive - SWAP
Lead Officer: Alastair Woodland - Assistant Director
Contact Details: Alastair.Woodland@swapaudit.co.uk

Purpose of the Report

This report introduces the Internal Audit Plan for 2019/120 and also incorporates the ‘Internal Audit 
Charter’ which sets out the operational relationship between SSDC and the South West Audit 
Partnership (SWAP).    

The Assistant Director for SWAP, together with the Council’s S151 Officer and in consultation with the 
Senior Leadership Team, has produced an Audit Plan for 2019/20 that requires the approval of the Audit 
Committee. This is a flexible plan that may be amended during the year to deal with shifts in priorities 
or new and emerging risks. Any changes to the plan will be reported to this Committee.

Recommendation

1. That the Audit Committee approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2019-20 (Appendix 1)

2. The Audit Committee approve the Internal Audit Charter (Appendix 2)

Background

It is a requirement that the Audit Committee approve the annual Internal Audit Plan and Audit Charter.  
Failure to gain independent assurance over the internal control arrangements of the Council’s activities, 
using a risk-based methodology, impacts negatively (i.e. financial, reputational, operational) on the 
Council.

Financial Implications

There are no financial implications associated with these recommendations.  

Background Papers: None

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

Internal Audit  Risk  Special Investigations  Consultancy 

Unrestricted 

 
 
  
 
 

   
  South Somerset District Council 
   Proposed 2019-20 Internal Audit Plan  
   and Internal Audit Charter  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 6



The Internal Audit Plan: Summary 
 

 
SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided 
by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. Page 1 

 

Unrestricted 

The internal audit plan represents a 
summary of t
[...]
ndards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. Page 3 

 

Unrestricted 

A documented risk assessment prior 
to developing an internal audit plan, 
ensures that sufficient and 
appropriate areas are identified for 
consideration. 
 
As above, it is the responsibility of the 
Authority’s Leadership Team, and the 
Audit Committee to ensure that, 
following our risk assessment, the 
proposed plan contains sufficient and 
appropriate coverage. 

  Internal Audit Annual Risk Assessment 

  
 Our 2019/20 internal audit programme of work is based on a documented risk assessment, which SWAP will re-

visit regularly, but at least annually. The input of senior management as well as review of the Authority’s risk 
register will be considered in this process.  
 

Below we have set out a summary of the outcomes of the risk assessment for South Somerset District Council: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Risk 
Assessment

 Financial Management 
including use of reserves 

 Information Management 
 Civil Contingencies 
 Transformation Programme 

Benefits Realisation 
 Performance Management 
 Commercial Investment 
 Affordable Housing 
 Retain ICT Hardware Security 
 Risk Management 
 Income Generation 
 Contractor Financial 

Resilience 
 Lone Working 
 

Core Areas of 
Recommended Coverage 

Regional Issues 

National Issues 

 Devolution 
 Use and Management of Reserves   
 Achievement of Saving Targets  
 Calculation & Recording of Savings  
 Robustness of Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP)   
 Commercial Investments & Income Generation 

Strategies 
 Disclosure & Barring Service Checks 

 ICT Contract Management 
 Revenues Debt Recovery 

   

 Brexit 
 Digital Transformation     

 Apprenticeship Schemes 
 Alternative Delivery Models 
 Supply Chain Management & Supplier Resilience 
 Making Tax Digital 
 Premises Health & Safety 
 The Role of Scrutiny 
 Ongoing GDPR Compliance 

P
age 9



The Internal Audit Plan: Coverage 
 

 
SWAP work is com
[...]
and outstanding issues, to the Audit Committee on a regular basis. 
 
Internal audit reports will normally be by means of a brief presentation to the relevant manager accompanied 
by a detailed report in writing.  The detailed report will be copied to the relevant line management, who will 
already have been made fully aware of the detail and whose co-operation in preparing the summary report 
will have been sought.  The detailed report will also be copied to the Section 151 Officer and to other relevant 
line management. 
 
The Assistant Director will submit an annual report to the Audit Committee providing an overall opinion of 
the status of risk and internal control within the council, based on the internal audit work conducted during 
the previous year. 
 
In addition to the reporting lines outlined above, the Chief Executive of SWAP and SWAP Directors and 
Assistant Directors have the unreserved right to report directly to the Leader of the Council, the Chairman of 
the Audit Committee, the Council’s Chief Executive Officer or the External Audit Manager. 
 
Revised March 2019 
 

Page 20



External Audit Plan for 2018/19 
 
Portfolio Holder Cllr Peter Seib, Finance and Legal Services
Director: Netta Meadows, Director- Strategy and Support Services
Lead Officers: Catherine Hood, Specialist - Finance 

Paul Matravers, Specialist - Finance
Contact Details: Catherine.hood@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462157

Paul.matravers@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462275

Purpose of the report 

1. This report introduces Grant Thornton’s Audit Plan for reviewing the Council’s 2018/19 financial 
statements and our arrangements for securing value for money.

 
Recommendations
 
2. The Audit Committee is asked to: 

(a) Note the Audit Plan for 2018/19. 

Introduction 

3. The Audit Plan is included within the remit of the Audit Committee under its terms of reference as 
follows:

“To consider and note the annual external Audit Plan and fees”.

The Audit Plan

4. The plan p
[...]
ore member 

firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 

separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 

another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 34



External Audit Progress Report

Portfolio Holder Cllr Peter Seib, Finance and Legal Services
Director Netta Meadows, Director - Strategy and Support Services
Lead Officers: Catherine Hood, Specialist - Finance

Paul Matravers, Specialist - Finance
Contact Details: Catherine.hood@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462157

Paul.matravers@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462275

Purpose of the Report

1. This report introduces Grant Thornton’s Audit Progress and Sector Update Report 
for the year ending March 2019. 

Recommendations

2. That the Audit Committee notes the report.

Background

3. The report from Grant Thornton, the Council’s external auditor, provides the Audit 
Committee with an update on progress in delivering their responsibilities to the 
council and its stakeholders.

4. The report also provides a summary of emerging national issues and developments, 
and includes a number of challenge questions the committee may wish to consider 
regarding these. 

5. It should be noted that the delivery of responsibilities remains on track, and that 
results of the interim audit carried out in February 2019 concluded that:

 The business processes are appropriate in relation to the activities of the 
Council.

 That the work on the documentation of business processes did not identify 
any weaknesses which impact on the external auditor’s audit approach.

 That no material weaknesses were identified which are likely to adversely 
impact the Council’s financial statements.

Fin
[...]
 Sector Update | March 2019

Progress at March 2019

4

Other areas

Certification of claims and returns

We are required to certify the Council’s annual Housing 

Benefit Subsidy Claim in accordance with procedures 

agreed with the Department for Work and Pensions. 

This certification work for 2017/18 was concluded in 

November 2018.

The results of the certification work were shared with 

key officers in December 2018 and were reported to you 

in our certification letter, which was presented to the 

January 2019 meeting

Meetings

We met with S151 Officerand the Chief Executive in 

January 2019 as part of our regular liaison meetings and 

will continue to meet the Director of Finance and with 

finance staff regarding emerging developments and to 

ensure the audit process is smooth and effective. 

Events

We provide a range of workshops, along with network 

events for members and publications to support the 

Council. The most recent events were the annual 

accounts workshops which was attended by a member 

of your staff

Further details of the publications that may be of interest 

to the Council are set out in our Sector Update section 

of this report.

Financial Statements Audit

We have completed our 2018/19 planning for the 

Council and have issued detailed audit plans, setting 

out our proposed approach to the audit.

As at the end of March we have completed our 

interim audit work. Our interim fieldwork visit 

includes:

• Updated review of the Council’s control 

environment

• Updated understanding of financial systems

• Understanding of the Council’s key business 

processes

• Early work on emerging accounting issues

• Early substantive testing.

The statutory deadline for the issue of the 2018/19 

opinion on the Council 31 July 2019. 

The final accounts audit is due to begin in June,  with 

findings reported to you in the Audit Findings Report 

by the deadline of July 2019.

Value for Money

The scope of our work is set out in t
[...]
o.uk/audit-quality/reports-on-the-results-of-auditors-work/

9

PSAA Report

Challenge question: 

Has your Authority identified improvements to be made 

to the 2018/19 financial statements audit and Value for 

Money Conclusion?                                                  

P
age 44

https://www.psaa.co.uk/audit-quality/reports-on-the-results-of-auditors-work/


© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March 2019

National Audit Office – Local auditor reporting in 
England 2018

The report describes the roles and responsibilities of local 

auditors and relevant national bodies in relation to the local 

audit framework and summarises the main findings reported 

by local auditors in 2017-18. It also considers how the 

quantity and nature of the issues reported have changed 

since the Comptroller & Auditor General (C&AG) took up his 

new responsibilities in 2015, and highlights differences 

between the local government and NHS sectors.

Given increasing financial and demand pressures on local bodies, they need strong 

arrangements to manage finances and secure value for money. External auditors have a key 

role in determining whether these arrangements are strong enough. The fact that only three 

of the bodies (5%) the NAO contacted in connection with this study were able to confirm that 

they had fully implemented their plans to address the weaknesses reported suggests that 

while auditors are increasingly raising red flags, some of these are met with inadequate or 

complacent responses.

Qualified conclusions on arrangements to secure value for money locally are both 

unacceptably high and increasing. Auditors qualified their conclusions on arrangements to 

secure value for money at an increasing number of local public bodies: up from 170 (18%) in 

2015-16 to 208 (22%) in 2017-18. As at 17 December 2018, auditors have yet to issue 20 

conclusions on arrangements to secure value 
[...]
rview of the current position on health and safety and an update on progress 
that has been made in the last year. It also provides insight to initiatives planned for the next year to 
move us forward so that we continue to keep health and safety awareness across the organisation.

Recommendations

(1) That the Committee note the current update on health and safety as detailed in this report

Background

SSDC have previously adopted a traditional approach to health and safety where most responsibility 
was vested in a single person, the health and safety manager role, with the support of a health and 
safety coordinator. As the new organisational structure, operating model and new ways of working were 
introduced, we undertook a review of our approach to health and safety policy, procedures and 
processes.

Health and Safety Data

In considering our health and safety approach, it became clear that whilst the traditional model of a 
designated health and safety role may have delivered a single point of expertise within the organisation, 
it did not encourage active engagement across the workforce and, essentially could also lead to that 
role being a single point of failure.   

There have been a number of areas of improvement identified, including how we report and review 
health and safety incidents. Incident reporting depended on point-to-point e-mail reports slowing down 
effective triage and remedial action. Risk assessments have been drawn up in an unregulated manner 
so we have ended up with a vast number (circa 1500) across the organisation and these are stored in 
a system that has a poor interface and is difficult to navigate.  

There is an established Health and Safety Panel, which was being used as a forum for sharing 
information on health and safety matters. However, we have now reset the Terms of Reference for this 
group and it is now a significant forum for employee consultation and sharing of insight on organisational 
health & safety practice and culture. Although incidents, accidents and near misses are reviewed, the 
outcomes of this process do not currently lead to policy formulation and this is something that we are 
looking to address by creating a new Health & Safety Steering Group. This group has been set up to 
engage those members of the Leadership and Management Team who have primary responsibility for 
the main hazard or risk areas and key enablers.

Page 56

Agenda Item 9



The biggest change we have made to the Safety Panel has been the creation of a formal work plan with 
the objective of coordinating activities to allow the development of more streamlined and well thought 
through initiatives to address identified issues more effectively. 

Examples of achievements to date include:

- Redesign for incident reporting 
- Sky Guard system for loan workers trialled and system adopted
- Working at height training delivered

Health and Safety Data

In 2018 (calendar year) a total of 58 incidents were reported. The following table provides an overview 
of the number of incidents by category.

Table 1: Reported incidents

Near misses 5
Accidents involving staff (For break 
down see table 2)

32

Accidents involving the public 10
Incidents Involving Violence to Staff 9
RIDDOR 1

Total 58

Near misses: Two of the near misses have been raised via the Streetscene service. One of these 
included a tyre explosion in the main workshop at the Lufton depot and the other during rotavation 
tasks. Three of the reported near misses were property related.

Table 2: Accidents involving staff

Area 
Development

2 Both accidents where Slips and falls (different Area Offices).

Arts & 
Entertainment

6 Three accidents occurred in kitchens (food processing related cuts); 
one was a slip and fall outside the Octagon building; one a trapped 
finger (Westlands Entertainment Venue) and one a toe injury as 
exiting doors (Westlands Entertainment Venue).

Countryside 2 A dog bite in the Ninesprings Café and a thumb injury 
[...]
e 58

https://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/media/2020/council-plan-201920.pdf


Civil Contingencies & Whistleblowing Update 

Director: Netta Meadows, Strategy & Support Services
Manager / Lead Specialist:
Lead Officer: Netta Meadows, Strategy & Support Services
Contact Details: netta.meadows@SouthSomerset.Gov.Uk 

Purpose of the Report 

This report provides an update to the Audit Committee on our preparedness regarding civil 
contingencies. The report also reports on any whistleblowing which has taken place in the last year.

Recommendations

(1) That the Committee note the current update on civil contingencies and whistleblowing as 
detailed in this report

Background

SSDC have previously adopted an approach where all calls out of hours (stray dogs, drug paraphernalia, 
and emergencies such as civil contingencies) went to one single person who was paid to be “on call”. 
They would take the out of hours calls and then make further calls to pass them to the appropriate 
person to deal with them.  This person left the authority in August 2018 and so the Director of Strategy 
& Support Services has been undertaking this task as part of their role since then. The Director of 
Strategy & Support Services and a Strategic Planning Specialist have worked on a new approach for 
dealing with the out of hours calls to ensure that there is a more efficient process in place, and that our 
preparedness for civil contingency emergencies is improved.

Out of Hours Calls

If a member of the public calls the office out of hours then their call is routed through to the Deane 
Helpline, who take details and assists. Previously Deane Helpline would call 1 person who would then 
have to triage the calls and pass them on to another person(s) who could undertake action as required. 
Form the beginning of March all out of hours calls go through the Deane Helpline as before, but now 
they contact the right officer directly, reducing the time to respond, and making the process more 
efficient.
[...]
eport

Equality and Diversity Implications

None direct from this report

Background Papers

None

Page 61

https://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/media/2020/council-plan-201920.pdf


Audit Committee Forward Plan

Lead Officer: Kelly Wheeler, Case Services Officer
Contact Details: Kely.wheeler@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462038

Purpose of the Report

This report informs Members of the agreed Audit Committee Forward Plan.

Recommendation 

Members are asked to comment upon and note the proposed Audit Committee Forward Plan as 
attached.

Audit Committee Forward Plan 

The forward plan sets out items and issues to be discussed over the coming few months and is 
reviewed annually. 

Items marked in italics are not yet confirmed. 

Background Papers: None

Page 62

Agenda Item 11



Audit Committee Forward Plan

Committee 
Date

Item Responsible Officer

27 Jun 19 Review of Internal Audit 2019/20
Internal Audit Plan Progress Q4
Internal Audit Annual Opinion 2017/18
Health, Safety and Welfare (Annual Report)
Register of staff interests – annual review
Annual Treasury Management Activity Report 

2019/20 – Needs to go on to Full Council
Annual Fraud Programme Update

S151 Officer
Alastair Woodland (SWAP)
Alastair Woodland (SWAP)
Netta Meadows
Monitoring Officer
Finance Specialist

Legal Specialist

25 Jul 19 Annual Governance Statement
External Audit – Audit Findings Report 
Approve Annual Statement of Accounts
Approve Summary of Accounts

S151 Officer
S151 Officer (GT)
Finance Specialist
Finance Specialist

24 Oct 19 Internal Audit Plan Progress Q2
Treasury Management Practices 
Treasury Management Mid-Year Performance and 

Strategy Update – Needs to go on to Full Council

Alastair Woodland (SWAP)
Finance Specialist
Finance Specialist

28 Nov 19 External Audit – Certification of Housing benefit 
Subsidy Claim

External Audit – Annual Audit Letter
Annual Fraud Programme Update

Finance Specialist (GT)

Finance Specialist (GT)
Legal Specialist

24 Jan 20 Internal Audit Plan Progress Q3 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement 20/21 – 

Needs to go on to Full Council 

Alastair Woodland (SWAP)
Finance Specialist

Page 63


	Agenda
	6 Internal Audit Plan and Charter 2019-20
	1.b. SWAP SSDC Internal Audit Planning Paper - March 2019

	7 External Audit Plan for 2018/19
	SSDC LG Audit Plan 2018-19

	8 External Audit Progress Report
	SSDC Audit Committee Progress Report March 2019

	9 Health and Safety Update
	10 Civil Contingencies & Whistleblowing Update
	11 Audit Committee Forward Plan
	Forward Plan




Minutes of the meeting


Audit 1 28.03.19

South Somerset District Council

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held in the Main Committee Room - 
Council Offices on Thursday 28 March 2019.

(10.00 – 10.58)

Present:

Members: Councillor Derek Yeomans (Chairman)

Mike Best
Nigel Gage

Graham Middleton
Jo Roundell Greene

Officers 

Alastair Woodland Assistant Director, SWAP
Netta Meadows Director (Strategy & Support Services)
David Johnson Engagement Manager, Grant Thornton UK LLP
Kelly Wheeler Case Services Officer (Support Services)
Paul Matravers Specialist - Finance

Also Present:

50. Minutes (Agenda Item 1)

The minutes of the previous meeting, held on Thursday 24th January 2019, copies of 
which had been circulated, were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

One member explained that it would be useful having officer names included within the 
minutes, rather than just the job titles. He added that this had previously been raised at a 
meeting. The Director – Strategy and Support Services agreed to look into this further. 

51. Apologies for absence (Agenda Item 2)

An apology of absence was received from Councillor David Norris. 

52. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest.

53. Public question time (Agenda Item 4)

There were no members of the public present at the meeting. 



Audit 2 28.03.19

54. Date of next meeting (Agenda Item 5)

Members noted that the date of the next meeting of the Audit Committee was scheduled 
for 10am on Thursday 27th June 2019 in the Council Chamber B.

The Chairman pointed out that there would be new members on the Committee in June 
and advised that they would need mandatory training. The Director of Strategy and 
Support Services advised that a training programme had been developed. 

55. Internal Audit Plan and Charter 2019-20 (Agenda Item 6)

The Assistant Director, South West Audit Partnership, presented his report to members. 
He explained that the audit plan which had been produced required approval of the Audit 
Committee. The Audit Charter, which largely remained the same, also needed approval 
from the Audit Committee. 

He explained that there were many factors which were considered when the plan was 
put together. These were listed on page 8 of the agenda. He added that the SSDC risk 
management framework was still being developed so limited assurance was taken from 
this when producing the plan. 

He explained that, following meetings with SSDC directors, a summary of outcomes of 
the risk assessment for the Council were listed on page 9 of the agenda. The core areas 
of recommended coverage were included within the report and he felt that these were 
the key risk areas for SSDC. 

He referred members to page 10 of the agenda report, advising that there was limited 
coverage on some of the key corporate outcomes. SWAP would monitor its coverage 
against the corporate outcomes to ensure there is suitable coverage over the medium 
term as it’s not possible to cover all outcomes in detail in one audit plan year. 

He advised members that quarter 4 of the benefit realisation audit had been carried 
forward from the 2017/18 audit plan. This was due to the timing of the Transformation 
Project. 

In response to a question from a member, he confirmed that an external review of SWAP 
would soon be carried, however was unable to confirm the date for this assessment.  

He added that the performance target was set to achieving 90% of the plan, however 
hoped that this target would be exceeded. There had been some changes to the 
customer feedback questionnaires, which would allow the value our work brings to 
SSDC to be monitored. 

He referred to appendix 1 of the report, advising that this appendix detailed the planned 
audits. Full financial audits would be carried out following the changes made during the 
Transformation Project. He summarised some of the other audits which were included in 
the list, advising that links to the council plan were included. A progress report would be 
provided to members at the June Audit Committee meeting.  

He referred to appendix 2 of the report. He advised that the only change to The Internal 
Audit Charter was the date of the review. 



Audit 3 28.03.19

One member asked how much money had been paid into the reserve fund from the 
income made through the commercial projects. He also asked whether this reserve fund 
was ring-fenced and at what point could these funds be released towards revenue.

In response to the question, the Director of Support Services and Strategy advised that 
she would speak to the director of Commercial Services and Income Generation and that 
these details could be provided.  

Members agreed to approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2019-20 and to approve the 
Internal Audit Charter. 

On being put to the vote, this was carried unanimously. 

RESOLVED: that members approved the Internal Audit Plan for 2019-20 and approved 
the internal Audit Charter. 

(voting: unanimous)

56. External Audit Plan for 2018/19 (Agenda Item 7)

The Engagement Manager, Grant Thornton, presented his report to members. He 
explained that the plan only contained slight changes from the last years plan.  

His comments included;

 Page 24 of the agenda provided an introduction to the plan and provided a list of 
significant risks. 

 That planning materiality had been determined to be £1.53 million. This remained 
the same as the previous year, adding that this figure could be revisited if there 
were any significant changes. 

 He advised that the Value for Money arrangements on page 24 of the agenda, 
were a possible risk. He added that the Transformation Programme was a risk, 
however the report did not state that this was necessarily the expected outcome. 

 The fee for the audit had been reduced. 

He drew members attention to page 25 of the agenda which included factors impacting 
the audit and the responses given. He also advised members that the significant risks 
were detailed on pages 26 and 27 of the agenda. 

Following the short discussion, members agreed to note the report. 

RESOLVED: that members noted the annual external Audit Plan for 2018/19.

57. External Audit Progress Report (Agenda Item 8)

The Engagement Manager, from Grant Thornton, presented his report to members. He 
explained that the report provided a progress and sector update report for the year 
ending March 2019. 



Audit 4 28.03.19

He referred members to page 39 of the agenda report. He explained that the progress of 
the Financial Statements Audit and Value for Money were detailed in the report. He 
pointed out that the Annual Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim was concluded in November. 

He explained to members that workshops were provided by Grant Thornton and that a 
member of staff had attended the annual accounts workshop. 

He explained that the Value for Money conclusion was ongoing and that the Audit 
Certification Letter had been completed. 

Following the short discussion, members agreed to note the report. 

RESOLVED: that members noted the report. 

58. Health and Safety Update (Agenda Item 9)

The Director – Strategy and Support Services presented her report to members. She 
explained that the report summarised work, which had been carried out over the last 9-
10 months. 

She informed members that prior to the Transformation Project, one officer had lead on 
Health and Safety, however this has since been reviewed. In addition to the existing 
Health & Safety panel, a new steering group has been organised. The panel comprises 
staff representatives from many services across the council, including higher risk areas 
such as Lufton and green spaces. She added that the panel had developed a formal 
work plan. The new steering group consists of members of the Leadership & 
Management Team. 

She advised Members that lone working was a priority for the panel and explained that 
the Sky Guard system had been introduced and is available to all staff that require one.  
She summarised how this system worked and explained that the system could identify 
the location of a member of staff in an emergency. 

She also explained that additional work was being carried out to ensure that all accidents 
and ‘near-miss’ accidents were reported. A new system to report accidents and ‘near 
misses’ would be introduced later in the year. Currently this is done on paper and the 
new system would be electronic reporting. 

She provided further information on some of the accidents detailed within the report. She 
felt that the Steering Group and Safety Panel provided a shared responsibility for health 
and safety, which should make health and safety procedures more thorough and 
resilient. 

The Director – Strategy and Support Services advised that an update report will provided 
annually to the Audit Committee. 

RESOLVED: that members noted the current update on health and safety as detailed in 
the report. 

59. Civil Contingencies & Whistleblowing Update (Agenda Item 10)



Audit 5 28.03.19

The Director, Strategy and Support Services introduced her report. 

She advised that there had been no reports of whistleblowing to either the HR Manager 
or the Monitoring Officer.

She explained to members that a new way of reporting out of hours emergencies had 
been developed. She informed members that previously, out of hours emergencies had 
been passed to one single person who was ‘on-call’ and would then pass these 
emergencies to the appropriate officer. These calls often included reports of stray dogs 
and drug paraphernalia. 

She advised members that the new system provided a rota of senior officers, who would 
takes turns to be ‘on call’ for more serious emergencies. She informed members that 
calls, which needed to be passed to a specific team/officer, would now go direct to that 
team/officer from the out of hours helpline. An example of this were reports of stray dogs 
and tress which had blown over. These calls would now go straight to the appropriate 
person. Non-emergencies would be recorded and picked up the next working day. 

She clarified that the three directors, Chief Executive and 4 members of the Leadership 
& Management Team were on this Strategic rota. There is also an operational rota in 
effect which contains other members of the Leadership & Management Team. Training 
had been provided, as well as conducting a mock major incident scenario. She 
confirmed that more of these training events would be scheduled. 

In response to a question from a member, the Director advised that SSDC were part of 
the South West BREXIT operational group and that a local level BREXIT action plan had 
been developed. It had been highlighted that additional work may be required by the 
Food Safety Team if Britain were to leave the EU with a no-deal BREXIT.  

RESOLVED: that members noted the current update on civil contingencies and 
whistleblowing as detailed in the report. 

60. Audit Committee Forward Plan (Agenda Item 11)

The Assistant Director, South West Audit Partnership advised that an internal audit 
update report would be provided at the June meeting of the Audit Committee. This report 
would provide an update on the Contract Monitoring and Financial Resilience audits. 

RESOLVED: that members noted the Audit Committee Forward Plan.

……………………………………..

Chairman


